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Honorable Robert C. Campbell, III

Attorney, Town of Dauphin Island

Campbell, Duke & Campbell

Regions Bank Tower

851 East I-65 Service Road, Suite 700

Mobile, Alabama  36606
Municipalities – Streets – License Tax – Toll Roads and Bridges – Mobile County
There is no authority for the Town of Dauphin Island to independently place a toll booth on public streets.
Dear Mr. Campbell:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Town of Dauphin Island.
QUESTIONS

(1)  Does the Town of Dauphin Island have the legal right to place a toll booth south of Dauphin Island Bridge in the town’s right-of-way for the purpose of collecting a toll from incoming traffic that enters the Town of Dauphin Island in order to raise revenue needed as a result of the substantial economic hardship?

(2)  Does the Town of Dauphin Island have the right to use any and all income generated from the toll booth to aid in shoreline maintenance and protection, improve fire and medical response services, and the operation and maintenance of public recreational facilities and other activities that will improve the services for residents and visitors alike?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you informed this Office that the Town of Dauphin Island has suffered, and continues to suffer, from substantial economic hardships in recent years because of several disasters, including, but not limited to, numerous storms, hurricanes, and the 2010 Deep Water Horizon Oil Spill.  As a result, the Town of Dauphin Island has been considering placing a toll booth south of the Dauphin Island Bridge at the beginning of LeMoyne Drive for the purpose of collecting a toll from incoming traffic that enters the Town of Dauphin Island.  The income collected from the toll would be used to aid shoreline maintenance and protections and to improve fire and medical response services for residents and visitors alike.  Finally, you mentioned that the income generated from a toll booth will assist in the operation and maintenance of public recreational facilities and other activities that will improve the services for residents and tourists who visit Dauphin Island.

Section 23-1-81 of the Code of Alabama sets forth who is authorized to establish or maintain toll roads and toll bridges.  Specifically, this provision states as follows:


(a) The county commission of each county is invested with authority to purchase or establish toll bridges, free bridges, causeways, and ferries or free ferries within their respective jurisdictions as provided in this article and may levy a special tax to purchase or build the bridges and causeways when, in the opinion of the county commission, the public good requires it.


(b) The county commission of each county may also license any individual, group of individuals, partnership, corporation, association, or any other legal entity to establish or to operate toll roads, toll bridges, ferries, or causeways and authorize the licensee to establish and fix the rates of toll. Toll roads and toll bridges that are licensed by a county and which are on or over the line between any two counties shall be licensed by both counties.


(c) The State Department of Transportation may license any individual, groups of individuals, partnership, corporation, association, or any other legal entity to establish or operate toll roads, toll bridges, ferries, or causeways and authorize the licensee to establish and fix the rates of toll.


(d) After a license is issued pursuant to subsection (b) or (c) by a county commission or the State Department of Transportation, no further license of any type from any governmental body or agency, including, but not limited to, a business license, shall be required to construct, own, or operate the toll road or the toll bridge, ferry, or causeway and no further license, tax, or fee may be imposed by any governmental body or agency.


(e) No toll bridge shall be established over the same watercourse within two miles of any other toll bridge.


(f) Nothing contained in this section shall be deemed to limit the authority of the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources to grant easements and licenses with respect to the placement of bridges on state land.

Ala. Code § 23-1-81 (2007).

It is, however, a long-accepted principle of Alabama law that a municipality may only engage in those activities that the Legislature has authorized.  This particular principal is referred to as the Dillon Rule, which may be stated as follows:


“It is a general and undisputed proposition of law that a municipal corporation possesses and can exercise the following powers, and no others:  First, those granted in express words; second, those necessarily or fairly implied in or incident to the powers expressly granted; third, those essential to the declared objects and purposes of the corporation, not simply convenient, but indispensable.”

New Decatur v. Berry, 90 Ala. 432, 433, 7 So. 838, 838 (1890), quoting 1 Dill. Mun. Corp. § 89 (emphasis in original).  

No provision of state law authorizes a municipality to establish toll roads or to place a toll booth on public streets.  Furthermore, no authority can be implied or inferred with respect to the establishment of municipal toll roads from the statutory authority granted to municipalities regarding the maintenance of public streets.  Nor is it reasonable to infer that the establishment of a municipal toll road or bridge is an essential or indispensible function of a municipality. Accordingly, the Town of Dauphin Island may not place a toll road at the beginning of LeMoyne Drive.

Based on the response to your initial question, your second question is moot.
CONCLUSION


There is no authority for the Town of Dauphin Island to independently place a toll booth on public streets.

I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division

LS/MMG
1497223/167022
